status and is subject to the same requirements, limitations and regulations as any other "on sale" liquor license.

Subdivision 4. The Liquor Control Commissioner may promulgate regulations related to the operation of the establishment issued such license, and shall have the right to revoke such license for any violation of any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.

Section 2. This Act shall be effective upon approval by a majority of the members of the Itasca County Board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 410—S. F. No. 802

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Cook; authorizing a license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cook County; liquor license. Subdivision 1. The Cook County Board is authorized to issue one (1) "on sale" liquor license for the premises known and used as the Ski Area and Lodge located in Township Sixty (60), Range three (3), West of the Fourth Principal Meredian, and which has at least four (4) ski lifts and tows, fifty (50) guest sleeping rooms and dining facilities for one hundred (100) persons. Before issuing the license, the Cook County Board shall secure a written statement from the Sheriff and County Attorney attesting that to the best of their knowledge the applicant has not within a period of five (5) years prior to the date of such application, violated any law relating to the sale of non-intoxicating malt liquor and of intoxicating liquor. Such license shall be issued for one (1) year and shall be reissued for one (1) year periods. The Cook County Board may establish the fee to be charged for such license and may revoke such license for cause.

Subdivision 2. Within ten (10) days of the issuance of such license the County Board shall submit to the Liquor Control Commissioner the name and address of the Licensee. Such license shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

not be effective until approved by the Liquor Control Commissioner as having been issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340, consistent with this Act.

Subdivision 3. Any license issued under this Act has the same status and is subject to the same requirements, limitations and regulations as any other "on sale" liquor license.

Subdivision 4. The Liquor Control Commissioner may promulgate regulations related to the operation of the establishment issued such license, and shall have the right to revoke such license for any violation of any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.

Section 2. This Act shall be effective upon approval by a majority of the members of the Cook County Board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 411-S. F. No. 208

An act relating to the state agricultural society; amending certain provisions relating to money and property of the society; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.07, as amended; 37.13; and 37.19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.07, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 388, Section 3, is amended to read:

37.07 State agricultural society; monthly statements by secretary; purchases, expenditures. The secretary of the state agricultural society shall prepare monthly statements summarizing receipts and expenditures for the preceding month, which shall be signed by him and approved by the president or a vice president of the governing board. The secretary shall attach to this statement his affidavit that all articles were purchased by him, or under his direction, and to his best information and belief, all articles purchased by the governing board were purchased at a fair cash market value and received by the society, and that all services charged for were actually rendered; that neither he nor any person

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.